included an assumed 7.7 percent long-term discount rate to determine funding liabilities for calculating
future contribution rate requirements.

Consistent with the long-term expected rate of return, a 7.5 percent future investment rate of return on
invested assets was assumed for the test. Contributions from plan members and employers are assumed to
continue to be made at contractually required rates (including TRS Plan 2/3, whose rates include a
component for the TRS Plan 1 liability).

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return of 7.5 percent on pension plan investments was applied to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net pension
liability of the College calculated using the discount rate of 7.50 percent, as well as what the College’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50
percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50 percent) than the current rate.

1%  Decrease Current Rate 1%  Increase
Pension Plan 6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

PERS 1 2,370,836$   1,946,194$   1,578,363$

PERS 2/3 4,469,466$   1,658,980$   (643,796)$

TRS 1 524,244$   421,595$   332,745$
TRS 2/3 364,121$   107,209$   (101,451)$

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions.

The following represent the components of the College’s deferred outflows and inflows of resources as
reflected on the Statement of Net Position, for the year ended June 30, 2017:
 PERS 1 PERS 2/3

 Deferred Deferred  Deferred Deferred

 Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows
Difference between expected and actual experience ‐  ‐  168,099 54,561
Difference between expected and actual earnings of pension plan
investments

‐  72,626 ‐  442,244

Changes of Assumptions ‐  ‐  17,622 ‐
Changes in College's proportionate share of pension liabilities ‐  ‐  71,887 11,865
Contributions to pension plans after measurement date   250,014 ‐   354,922 ‐

  $   250,014   $   72,626   $   612,529 $   508,670

Page 43

APPENDIX 4

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)
 TRS 1 TRS 2/3

 Deferred Deferred  Deferred Deferred

 Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows
Difference between expected and actual experience ‐  ‐  26,736 5,469
Difference between expected and actual earnings of pension plan
investments

‐

17,86

1

‐

38,799

Changes of Assumptions ‐  ‐  1,263 ‐
Changes in College's proportionate share of pension liabilities ‐  ‐  29,305 2,085

Contributions to pension plans after measurement date 68,292  ‐  58,944 ‐

  $   68,292  $   17,861   $   116,248   $   46,353

The $732,171 reported as deferred outflows of resources represent contributions the College made
subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability for
the year ended June 30, 2019.

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense
as follows:

Year ended June 30 PERS 1 PERS 2/3 TRS 1 TRS 2/3

2019 (49,091) (166,901)  (13,119) (4,469)
2020 15,499 64,000  4,911  13,132
2021 (3,599) (28,789)  (437)  (706)
2022 (35,436) (170,563)   (9,216)  (13,681)
2023 ‐  22,255 ‐  3,474

Thereafter ‐  28,931 ‐  13,200

Total  (72,626) (251,068) (17,861) 10,949

C. College Participation in Plan Administered by the State Board for Community and Technical
Colleges
State Board Retirement Plan (SBRP) – Supplemental Defined Benefits Plans

Plan Description. The State Board Retirement Plan is a privately administered single-employer defined
contribution plans with a supplemental defined benefit plan component which guarantees a minimum
retirement benefit based upon a one-time calculation at each employee’s retirement date. The supplemental
component is financed on a pay-as-you-go basis.  The College participates in this plan as authorized by
chapter 28B.10 RCW, the plans cover faculty and other positions as designated by each participating